Directors’ decision at its meeting on May 31, 2023, in accordance with the Capital Markets Board's 
Communiqué on Debt Securities numbered II-31.1 and Article 31 of the Capital Market Law.  
Regarding this approval, our Company will be able to apply to issue debt securities to with a nominal 

amount up to 1,500,000,000 TL (One Billion Five Hundred Million Turkish Liras), maturity up to 5 (five) 

years, denominated in Turkish Lira, to be sold one or more at a time, without public offering to qualified 

investors in the domestic market within one year. 

  Opening Of Liv Hospital Duna Medical Center (October 2, 2023 Dated Announcement)

[...]

Our Company's Board of Directors took the following decisions at its meeting dated October 30, 
2023;  
- Within the registered capital ceiling of 5,740,000,000- (five thousand seven hundred forty million) 
Turkish Liras (TL) of our Company, the issued capital of the Company shall be increased from TL 
208,037,202 (two hundred eight million thirty seven thousand two hundred and two) to TL 
624,111,606 (six hundred twenty-four million one hundred eleven thousand six hundred and six) by 
converting the amounts in the "Share Premium" account into share capital,  
- Conducting the necessary procedures regarding the transfer of the "Share Premium" subject to the 
increase to the "Capital" account and the verification of the transfer with a certified public

[...]

(November 3, 2023 Dated Announcement) 

Application to Capital Markets Board (CMB) has been made on 03.11.2023 for the amendment of the 
8th article of Our Company's Articles of Association titled "Capital" related to the increase of our 
Company's issued capital from TL 208,037,202 (two hundred eight million thirty seven thousand two 
hundred and two) to TL 624,111,606 (six hundred twenty-four million one hundred eleven thousand 
six hundred and six), within the registered capital ceiling of 5,740,000,000- (five thousand seven 
hundred forty million) Turkish Liras, by converting the amounts in the " Share Premium" account, and 
for the approval of the Issuance Certificate for the issued shares with a nominal value of TL 
416,074,404 (four hundred and sixteen million seventy-four thousand four hundred and four). 

4. Corporate Governance Compliance Report: 

4.1 Corporate Governance Principles Compliance Report: 
In accordance with the resolution No. 2/49 made by the Capital Markets Board of the Prime Ministry 
of the Republic of Turkey on January 10, 2019, the Company disclosed the “Compliance Report Format